

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE APPLICATION OF
LAKE HOLDING & FINANCE S.A.,

REQUEST FOR DISCOVERY
PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1782

Civil Action No. 20-mc-00652

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF AN APPLICATION
FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. S 1782**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

II. JURISDICTION AND VENUE.....9

III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND9

IV. ARGUMENT15

*A. 28 U.S.C. § 1782 PROVIDES FOR DISCOVERY IN AID OF REASONABLY
CONTEMPLATED FOREIGN ACTIONS.....15*

B. LAKE HOLDING SATISFIES THE STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS

1. Lake Holding, the Applicant, Is an Interested Person to the Foreign Proceedings16

*2. The Persons or Entities with Possession, Custody and/or Control of the Discovery Sought
Reside in or Are Found Within this District17*

*3. Discovery Is Sought for use in the Foreign Proceedings, Which Are or Will Be Held Before
One or More Foreign Tribunal18*

4. No Other Factors Weigh Against Allowing Discovery20

C. LAKE HOLDING ALSO SATISFIES INTEL’S DISCRETIONARY FACTORS.....20

*D. THE COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION TO GRANT
FOREIGN DISCOVERY ASSISTANCE23*

V. CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Accent Delight Int’l v. Sotheby’s,
791 Fed. App’x 247 (2d Cir. 2019)18

In re Application of Aldunate,
3 F.3d 54, 62 (2d Cir.), cert, denied, 510 U.S. 965 (1993).....18

Att’y Gen. of British V.I. v. Hyman,
No. 19-MC-164, 2020 WL 2615519, at *5 (D.D.C. May 23, 2020)18

In re Bank of Cyprus Public Co. Ltd.,
10-mc-00294-SRC, slip op. at *2 (D.N.J. Jan. 13, 2011).....19

In re Bank of Cyprus Public Co. Ltd.,
10 Misc. 23, 2011 WL 223168, at *2 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2011)19

Christof Pfaff v. Deutsche Bank AG,
20-MC-25 (SDNY 2020)18

JSC MCC EuroChem v. Chauhan,
2018 WL 3872197, 17-mc-00005, *11- 12 (M.D.Tenn. Aug. 8, 2018)

In re Application of Galaxy Energy and Resources Co. Pte Ltd.,
Civil Action No. 19-MC-287-LTS (SDNY 2019)18

In re Godfrey,
526 F. Supp. 2d 417, 422 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....17

In re Edelman,
295 F.3d 171, 179-80 (2d Cir. 2002)17

In re Application of Hornbeam Copr.,
2014 WL 8775453, *1 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 24, 2014).....18

Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.,
542 U.S. 241, 259 (2004).....15-24

Lancaster Factoring Co. Ltd. v. Mangone,
90 F.3d 38, 41 (2d Cir. 1996).....19

In re Application of Malev Hungarian Airlines,
964 F.2d 97, 101 (2d Cir.), cert, denied, 506 U.S. 861 (1992).....16

In re Marano, No. 09- 80020,
2009 WL 482649, *2 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 25, 2009)20

In re Ex Parte Application of Tiberius Group AG,
19-MC-467 (SDNY 2020)..... 18

In re del Valle Ruiz et al.,
939 F. 3d 520, No. 18-3226 (2d Cir. Oct. 7, 2019).....18

Weber v. Finker,
554 F.3d 1379, 1381 (11th Cir.), cert. denied 558 U.S. 816 (2009).....19

In re Wilhelm,
470 F. Supp. 2d 409, 410-11 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....20

Statutory Authorities

28 U.S.C. § 178215-24
